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CAYMAN ISLANDS

THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW, 1981

THE GARBAGE AND REFUSE DISPOSAL
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1990

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Governor by sections 50 and 52 of the Public
Health Law, 1981, the following regulations are hereby made --

Citation. 1. These regulations may be cited as the Garbage and Refuse
Disposal (Amendment) Regulations, 1990.

Amendment of reg10 2, Regulation 10 of the Garbage and Refuse Disposal Regulations,

of the Garbage and H _
Refuse Disposal Regs. 1979 18 amended as follows

1975.
(@) substitute the following for paragraph A --

"A. (1) Private houses and apartments $50.00:

Provided that the Financial Secretary may, in his
discretion waive this fee in whole or in part, whether
rospectively or retrospectively, if he is satisfied that,
aving regard to the financial circumstances of the
person liable under these Regulations for payment
thereof, it is equitable for him to do so.

(2) © Condominium units, which expression has the
same meaning as ‘"strata lot" in the Strata Titles
Registration Law, 1973 $100.00
(3) Hotels up to 19 bedrooms $600.00

20 to 39 bedrooms $1,200.00



40 to 60 bedrooms $1,500.00
61 to 100 bedrooms $2,000.00
101 to 150 bedrooms $3,000.00
over 150 bedrooms $3,500.00

(4) Restaurants (with or without bar)

110 15 seats $150.00
16 to 30 seats $300.00
31 to 50 seats $425.00
51 to 75 seats $625.00
over 75 seats $800.00
(5) Bars (without restaurant) $500.00
(6) Lodging houses other than hotels $100.00

(b) substitute the following for paragraph B--
"B. Business premises --
(1) offices $100.00
(2) other than offices -
small (less than 1/4 cubic yard per week) $100.00
medium (1/4 to 1 cubic yard per week) $500.00
large (more than 1 cubic yard per week)$1,320.00
(yardage to be estimated by agreement with the
Department).";
(c) add the following at the end of paragraph C-

"Similarly, large containers may be supplied on request, at a
daily fee of $25.00";

(d) add, after paragraphs G, the following new paragraphs -

"H. Emptying of containers-

daily
Two or three times weekiy

once weekly

Removal of derelict vehicles -

Central George Town
West Bay to George Town
George Town to Bodden Town

Bodden Town and eastwards

J. Removal of Animal Carcasses -

Large carcass -
West Bay
George Town
Bodden Town
Districts east of Bodden Town

Small carcass

K. Portable Toilets -

Weekly - one or two emptyings

3

$1,320.00
$500.00
$100.00

$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$35.00

$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$35.00
$25.00

$75.00".

Made in Council the 24th day of July, 1990.

MONA N. JACKSON
Clerk of the Executive Council.



