CAYMAN ISLANDS

A STATE OF THE STA

Supplement No. 8 Published with Extraordinary Gazette of Tuesday, 31st γ July, 1990

THE GARBAGE AND REFUSE DISPOSAL (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1990

THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW, 1981

THE GARBAGE AND REFUSE DISPOSAL (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1990

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Governor by sections 50 and 52 of the Public Health Law, 1981, the following regulations are hereby made --

Citation.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Garbage and Refuse Disposal (Amendment) Regulations, 1990.

Amendment of reg.10 of the Garbage and Refuse Disposal Regs. 1975.

- 2. Regulation 10 of the Garbage and Refuse Disposal Regulations, 1975, is amended as follows -
 - (a) substitute the following for paragraph A --
 - "A. (1) Private houses and apartments

\$50.00:

Provided that the Financial Secretary may, in his discretion waive this fee in whole or in part, whether prospectively or retrospectively, if he is satisfied that, having regard to the financial circumstances of the person liable under these Regulations for payment thereof, it is equitable for him to do so.

- (2) Condominium units, which expression has the same meaning as "strata lot" in the Strata Titles Registration Law, 1973 \$100.00
- (3) Hotels up to 19 bedrooms

\$600.00

20 to 39 bedrooms

\$1,200.00

			40 to 60 bedrooms	\$1,500.00	
			61 to 100 bedrooms	\$2,000.00	
			101 to 150 bedrooms	\$3,000.00	
			over 150 bedrooms	\$3,500.00	
		(4)	Restaurants (with or without bar)		
			1 t0 15 seats	\$150.00	
			16 to 30 seats	\$300.00	
			31 to 50 seats	\$425.00	
			51 to 75 seats	\$625.00	
			over 75 seats	\$800.00	
		(5)	Bars (without restaurant)	\$500.00	
		(6)	Lodging houses other than hotels	\$100.00	
(b)	b) substitute the following for paragraph B "B. Business premises				
		(1)	offices	\$100.00	
		(2)	other than offices		
			small (less than 1/4 cubic yard per wee	k) \$100.00	
			medium (1/4 to 1 cubic yard per week)	\$500.00	
			large (more than 1 cubic yard per week)\$1,320.00		
			(yardage to be estimated by agreeme Department).";	ent with the	

(c) add the following at the end of paragraph C-

"Similarly, large containers may be supplied on request, at a daily fee of \$25.00";

- (d) add, after paragraphs G, the following new paragraphs -
 - "H. Emptying of containers-

daily	\$1,320.00
Two or three times weekly	\$500.00
once weekly	\$100.00
I. Removal of derelict vehicles -	
Central George Town	\$30.00
West Bay to George Town	\$30.00
George Town to Bodden Town	\$30.00
Bodden Town and eastwards	\$35.00
J. Removal of Animal Carcasses -	
Large carcass -	
West Bay	\$30.00
George Town	\$30.00
Bodden Town	\$30.00
Districts east of Bodden Town	\$35.00
Small carcass	\$25.00
K. Portable Toilets -	
Weekly - one or two emptyings	\$75.00".

Made in Council the 24th day of July, 1990.

MONA N. JACKSON Clerk of the Executive Council.